B/C (times): Discounted Benefits Divided by discounted Costs
for 30 years.

 Project will be considered economically viable

under costs of capital of 12%.

 More benefits will be expected under the

wider network.

Results of each route are in the table below.

Executive Summary Feasibility Study on High Priority Urban Toll Expressways in Cairo

- 59 -

EIRR and NPV of Each Route under Scenario 1

Section EIRR NPV (in LE million)

F/S Routes  12.8% 424

F/S & Pre-F/S Routes 14.0% 1,619

E1-2 8.5% -700
E2-2 19.5% 316

E3-1 15.1% 807

E3-2 15.1% 540

E3-3 15.9% 835

 Economic viability will improve from

Scenario 1 due to a higher demand with no toll

applied for existing routes.

 More benefits will be expected under the

wider network.

Sensitivity Analysis
 Sensitivity analyses were conducted with

major risk factors that may affect the results of

economic analyses. These factors include cost

overruns and lower traffic demand reducing

the benefits from travel cost reduction.

Summary of the sensitivity analysis is shown

in the table below.
Summary of Sensitivity Analysis

F/S Route F/S & Pre-F/S Route

EIRR(%) NPV EIRR(%) NPV

 Base Case 12.8 424 14.0 1,619

a Cost +20% 11.6 -249 12.7 701

b Benefits -20% 11.3 -334 12.4 340

c a + b 10.1 -1,007 11.2 -765

d Benefits +20% 14.2 1,182 15.4 3,273

e a + d 12.8 509 14.0 2,168

(Unit: LE million)

 Under current estimates, cost increase by 20%

or demand decrease by 20% will deteriorate

economic viability.  EIRR will be lower than

estimated cost of capital, but still over 10%.

Preliminary Analysis under Whole Network
Scenario
 The proposed project, F/S route and Pre-F/S

route, is the first step of the network and it

only amounts to 25 km in the length which

consist of about 30% of the all network

proposed at the PPP study. It would be

legitimate to assess the proposed project

assuming connection to exiting network and a

further network will be developed in due